pursuant to Water Code section 13323 and Government Code section 11415.60. To resolve
the violations by consent and without further administrative proceedings, the Parties have
agreed to the imposition of an administrative civil liability in the amount of one hundred
eighty-three thousand dollars ($183,000) in MMPs against the Discharger.

37. The Regional Water Board’s Prosecution Team has determined that the resolution of the
alleged violations is fair and reasonable and fulfills its enforcement objectives, that no further
action is warranted concerning the violations alleged herein and that this Stipulated Order is

[...]

Except as provided for in paragraph 49, if 
the CP as described herein and in Attachment D is determined to be infeasible, or if the 
Discharger fails to complete the CP by the deadline herein, the Regional Water Board shall 
issue an invoice to the Discharger in the amount of one hundred eighty-three thousand dollars 
($183,000), plus any CP oversight costs incurred, and minus approved costs the Discharger 
incurs in working to complete the CP as set forth in Paragraph 47 above. The Discharger shall 
be liable to pay the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account this amount within